

No. 12624

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE T. GOGGIN, as Trustee of the Estate of EUGENE
C. BRISBANE, Individually, and BRISBANE & COMPANY,
a Limited Partnership, Bankrupts,

Appellant,

vs.

CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDATING CORPORATION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA.

ERNEST A. TOLIN,

United States Attorney,

CLYDE C. DOWNING,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Chief, Civil Division,

TOBIAS G. KLINGER,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 United States Post Office and Courthouse
Building, Los Angeles 12, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

JAN - 3 1951

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
II.	
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
III.	
Statement of the case.....	3
IV.	
Argument	4
A. The District Court was correct in reversing the order of April 12, 1949, entered by the referee in bankruptcy, as void for want of jurisdiction.....	4
1. The proceedings in the bankruptcy court constitute an unauthorized suit against the United States.....	4
2. The proceedings in the bankruptcy court constitute an improper exercise of summary jurisdiction.....	6
(a) The bankruptcy court was not in actual or constructive possession of the monies in question.....	8
(b) The adverse claim asserted by the United States is substantial and bona fide.....	8
(c) The United States did not consent to the exercise of jurisdiction by a court of bankruptcy.....	9
(1) Only Congress can waive or authorize waiver of a jurisdictional defect.....	9
(2) There was timely objection to the adjudication by the bankruptcy court.....	10

B. The Anti-Kickback Act is valid and constitutional and has been fully complied with by the United States.....	14
1. The Anti-Kickback Act is valid and constitutional.....	15
2. The requirements of the Anti-Kickback Act have been fully complied with by the United States.....	18
3. The segregation order of December 22, 1947, does not affect the remedy given the United States by the Anti-Kickback Act	19
C. The bankruptcy court was without jurisdiction to direct the payment of unliquidated termination claims.....	21
Conclusion	22
Appendix :	
United States Code, Title 41, Sections 51 and 52.....	App. p. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bergstrom, In re, 1 F. 2d 288.....	11
Captaine, In re, 31 Fed. Supp. 312.....	12
Carr v. United States, 98 U. S. 433.....	5, 10
Case v. Terrell, 11 Wall. (78 U. S.) 199.....	10
Cline v. Kaplan, 323 U. S. 97.....	6, 8, 9, 11, 12
Dismuke v. United States, 297 U. S. 167.....	17
Engineers Oil Properties Corporation, In re, 72 Fed. Supp. 989..	13
Finn v. United States, 123 U. S. 227.....	10
Galbraith v. Valley, 256 U. S. 46.....	11
Gold Medal Laundries, In re, 142 F. 2d 301.....	11
Goldberg v. Daniels, 231 U. S. 218.....	5
Goldman, In re, 5 Fed. Supp. 973.....	12
Lahey v. Trachman, 130 F. 2d 748.....	13
Louisiana v. McAdoo, 234 U. S. 627.....	5
Louisville Trust Co. v. Comingor, 184 U. S. 18.....	11
Lynch v. United States, 292 U. S. 571.....	16
Maricopa County v. Valley National Bank of Phoenix, 318 U. S. 357.....	17
Minnesota v. United States, 305 U. S. 382.....	5, 10
Munro v. United States, 303 U. S. 36.....	10
Oregon v. Hitchcock, 202 U. S. 60.....	5
Otis Elevator Co. v. United States, 18 Fed. Supp. 87.....	10
The Siren, 7 Wall. (74 U. S.) 152.....	5
United States v. Alabama, 313 U. S. 274.....	5
United States v. Babcock, 250 U. S. 328.....	17
United States v. Sherwood, 312 U. S. 584.....	5

	PAGE
United States v. Turner, 47 F. 2d 86.....	10
United States v. U. S. Fidelity Co., 309 U. S. 506.....	5, 10
White Satin Mills, Inc., In re, 25 F. 2d 313.....	11

STATUTES

Contract Settlement Act of 1944, Sec. 13 (41 U. S. C., Sec. 113(b))	21
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 11(10).....	1
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 47(a).....	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 921.....	15
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346.....	16
United States Code, Title 41, Sec. 51	2, 8
United States Code, Title 41, Sec. 52.....	2, 20
United States Code, Title 41, Sec. 113(b).....	2

No. 12624
